Mills County Commissioners Court Minutes December 28, 2023 – 8:15 p.m.

This special session of the Mills County Commissioners Court opened in due form of law at 8:15 am in the Mills County Commissioners' Courtroom located at 1011 4th Street, Goldthwaite, Texas 76844.

Present in the Courtroom were Judge Johnson, Commissioners Mike Wright, Robert Head, Dale Partin and Jason Williams, County Treasurer—Summer Campbell and County Clerk—Sonya Scott; present via Zoom Justice of the Peace—Kim Avants and Jackie Brooks. Audience sign-in sheet is attached to the minutes.

The meeting is available to the public to view on the Mills County YouTube channel.

Agenda: -

- 1. Judge Johnson called the meeting to order noted the presence of a quorum; Judge Johnson led the Pledge of Allegiance. Commissioner Williams provided the opening prayer.
- 2. Audience with Individuals none.
- 3. Consider and Act on Accounts Payables –Judge Johnson explained that the fee of \$16,000 from the Hoof and Homs subdivision was used to pay Don King for a survey of the property. Discussion regarding subdivisions and survey procedures on the next Commissioner Court Agenda. Motion made by Commissioner Wright with a second by Judge Johnson. Motion carried 5-0.
- 4. Consider and Act on Clerk's recording fees Motion made by Judge Johnson to approve the new distribution of the Clerk's recording fees with a second by Commissioner Head. Motion carried 5-0.

5. Adjournment Commissioner Wright moved to adjourn with a second from Commissioner Head. Motion carried 5-0.

() | | | '

Sonya Scott, County Clerk Mills County Clerk December 28, 2023